RECEIVED FEB 20, 2023, WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UG-230116

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
WN U-6 Thirty-Second Revision of Sheet 102.1
Cancels Thirty-First Revision of Sheet 102.1

RATE SCHEDULE 2
RESIDENTIAL SALES SERVICE

AVAILABLE:

To Residential Customers, in all territory served by the Company under the Tariff of which this Rate
Schedule is a part. Seasonal or temporary Discontinuance of Service is allowed subject to Special
Provision 1 of this Rate Schedule. The installation of Distribution Facilities, when required before
service can be provided to equipment served under this Rate Schedule, are subject to the
provisions of SCHEDULE E.

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Service under this Rate Schedule is Firm Sales Service to gas-fired equipment used in Residential
dwellings that provide complete family living facilities in which the occupant normally cooks, eats,
sleeps, and carries on the household operations incident to Domestic life, for at least one of the
following purposes:

(a) Operation of ducted forced air Natural Gas space heating equipment that is the primary
source for space heating requirements;

(b) Operation of a gas-fired hearth product or wall heater as the primary source for space
heating requirements where the hearth or wall heater has a verified nameplate rating of
20,000 BTUs or greater, and is installed in a primary residence defined as a dwelling that is
occupied year-round, and where that dwelling is 1,500 square feet or less; and, or;

(c) Operation of fully automatic water heating equipment for primary water heating
requirements.

Service under this Rate Schedule includes the use of gas for equipment installed in addition to (a)
and (b).

MONTHLY RATE: Effective: April 1, 2023 (©)

The rates shown in this Rate Schedule may not always reflect actual billing rates. See Schedule
200 for a list of applicable adjustments. Rates are subject to changes for purchased gas costs and
technical rate adjustments.

Base Rate | Pipeline Commodity | Temporary | Billing
Capacity Rate Adjustment | Rate
Rate
Customer Charge: $8.00 --- --- $8.00
Volumetric Charge (per $0.56176 | $0.08696 | $0.46972 $0.29747 | $1.41591 ()
therm)

Minimum Monthly Bill: Customer Charge, plus charges under Schedule C and Schedule 10 (if applicable)

(continue to Sheet 102.2)
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RECEIVED FEB 20, 2023, WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UG-230116

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
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SCHEDULE 212
ADJUSTMENT TO RATES
RESIDENTIAL RATE MITIGATION

PURPOSE:
To temporarily mitigate residential customer rates due to natural gas prices and the Year Two
rate impacts of the Company’s general case in docket UG-200994.

APPLICABLE:
To the following Rate Schedules of this Tariff:

Residential:
Rate Schedule 2

ADJUSTMENT TO RATE SCHEDULES: Effective: April 1, 2023 (C)
The Temporary Adjustments for Residential Customers taking service on the above-listed Rate
Schedules includes the following adjustment:

Rate Rate Effective Rate Sunset Date
Date
($0.06386) November 1, 2022 | March 31, 2023 (TXC)
$0.13575 April 1, 2023 October 31, 2023 (C)n

GENERAL TERMS:
This Schedule is governed by the terms of this Schedule, the General Rules and Regulations contained in
this Tariff and by all rules and regulations prescribed by regulatory authorities, as amended from time to

time.
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